The data further showed that the range of top 13% to
38% of revenue experienced a rate of flow through
to NOI of 35% to 67%. While additional research
could be conducted to refine these conclusions, the
analysis has relied on a 50% flow-through rate to
NOI, which falls near the middle of the 35% to 67%
range for comparable properties.

Capitalization Rate Determination
A major issue with processing net IIAa revenue is
the lack of market support for an applicable match-
ing intangible asset capitalization rate. Since the
hotel intangible revenue does not sell separately
from the real estate revenue, there is no market-
based return criteria.

A reasonable method to determine the intangible
capitalization rate is to prepare a band-of-investment
table allocating value components to their appropri-
ate real estate and nonrealty items. To solve for the
intangible capitalization rate, the following are nec-
essary:

• An appropriate indication of the overall capitali-
zation rate for hotel investments

• An appropriate indication of the overall capitali-
zation rate for a comparable “real estate only”
asset

83

Table 2  Hotel A 2002 Pro Forma

Revenue from/  Percent of
Description Total to Franchise Room Revenue
Income:

Rooms (400) $11,577,800 $3,936,452 34.00%
Food & beverage $6,453,200
Telephone $427,050
Other $920,000

Total Revenue $19,378,050

Expenses: Percent of Total Revenue
Operated Dept.

Rooms $2,952,339 $387,561 2.00%
Food & beverage $5,033,496
Telephone $320,288
Other operated dept. $506,000

Total Oper. Dept. Expenses $8,812,123
Undistributed Expenses

Energy $678,232
Marketing $1,162,683 $387,561 2.00%
Franchise fees $0
Repair & maintenance $775,122
Admin. & general $1,550,244

Total Undistributed Expenses $4,166,281
Management/ franchise (all inclusive) $1,162,683 $1,162,683 6.00%
Fixed Expenses

Insurance $290,671
Taxes $556,394
Other $0
Reserves $775,122

Total Fixed Expenses $1,622,187
Total Expenses $15,763,273 $1,937,805 10.00%

$1,998,647  gross IIA
a
 revenue before expenses

Net Operating Income $3,614,777 $999,324 net IIA
a
 revenue at 50% flow through

Rooms Sold 94,900
Occupancy 65.00%
Average Daily Rate $122.00
Average F&B Per Occupied Room $68.00

• An appropriate indication of overall capitaliza-
tion rate for the tangible personal property (TPP)

• An estimate of the percentage of the total assets
of the business attributable to real estate, tan-
gible personal property, and intangible assets

An algebraic equation can be used to solve for
the return applicable to intangibles if the other vari-
ables can be approximated. Table 4 demonstrates

[…]

studies, including the nationally known, quarterly
Korpacz Real Estate Investor Survey. The hotels that

are the subject of this article are both institutional-
grade, full-service properties that substantially con-
form to the capitalization rates reported by the
Korpacz survey. The average overall rate for a full-
service hotel investment is 10.77% according to the
first quarter 2002 Korpacz report. For purposes of
this analysis, and to conform to the overall rate used
in the valuation of Hotels A and B, this indication
has been rounded to 11%. This rate is applicable to
the total assets of the business.

A good indicator of an overall capitalization rate
for the real estate alone would be a property type
that possesses minimal or no intangible value. Apart-
ments, while requiring some management intensity,
are generally not considered to have a large intan-
gible component. The same Korpacz survey is used
to estimate the overall capitalization rate applicable

a strategy for estimating indentified intangible asset value: hotel affiliation contribution

The Appraisal Journal, Winter 200584

Table 3  Hotel B 2002 Pro Forma

Description Total Revenue from/to Franchise Percent of Room Revenue
Income

Rooms (421) $10,971,660 $1,645,749 15.00%
Food & Beverage $4,493,156
Telephone $209,000
Other $627,000

Total Revenue $16,300,816

Expenses:
Operated Dept.

Rooms $2,907,490 $219,433 2.00%
Food & beverage $3,369,867
Telephone $146,300
Other operated dept $501,600

Total Oper. Dept. Expenses $6,925,257
Undistributed Expenses

Energy $489,024
Marketing $1,385,569 $493,725 4.50%
Franchise fees $489,024 $493,725 4.50%
Repair & maintenance $611,281
Admin. & general $1,467,073

Total Undistributed Expenses $4,441,972
Management $407,520
Fixed Expenses

Insurance $163,008
Taxes $502,879
Other $0
Reserves $652,033

Total Fixed Expenses $1,317,920
Total Expenses $13,092,669 $1,206,883 11.00%

$438,866 gross IIA
a
 revenue before expenses

Net Operating Income $3,208,147 $219,433 net IIA
a
 revenue

Rooms Sold 104,492
Occupancy 68.00%
Average Daily Rate $105.00
Average F&B Per Occupied Room $43.00

Table 4 Extraction of Intangible Asset Capitalization Rate

Position Percent of Value Capitalization Rate Product
Real estate 70% 8.5%1 5.95
Personal property (TPP) 10% 15.0% 1.50
Intangibles (TIA) 20% (x) 3.55
Total Rate (TAB) 100% 11.02

1. Real estate R
o
 (based on first quarter 2002 Korpacz Real Estate Investor Survey—Apartments, average 8.56%, rounded 8.5%).

2. Hotel Ro (TAB) (based on first quarter 2002 Korpacz Real Estate Investor Survey—Full-Service Hotels, average 10.77%, rounded 11.0%).